FORM PTO- NEW 7 5 TH 1-31-92 PARTY TH DOCKET NO.	2001 33 2001 33 ADDEMIN MOTENNE : 121061-2100	10-22-20 10188088 PATENTS ONLY	ARTMENT OF COMMERCE
To the l	Honorable Commissioner of Pat	tents and Trademarks: Please record	the attached original documents or copy thereto:
1. Name of conveying	g party(ies):	2. Name	and address of receiving party(ies):
Andrian Kouznetsov ar	Andrian Kouznetsov and Anthony Jenkins		Edwards Systems Technology, Inc.
		Interna	Address:
Additional name(s) of a	conveying party(ies) attached?	_Yes <u>X_</u> No	
3. Nature of conveya	ince:		
X Assignment	Merger	Street	Address: 90 Fieldstone Court
Security Agree	ement Change of I	Name	
Other		City: <u>C</u>	heshire State/Country: CT ZIP: 06410
Execution Date: July	11, 2001	Additiona	al name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes $\underline{X}$ No
4. Application number	er(s) or patent number(s):		
If the document is	being filed together with a new a	application, the execution date of the	e application is: October 11, 2001
A. Patent Application 09/778,831	n No(s).	B. Paten	t No(s).
	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed:	Additional numbers attached? _ Ye	
	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed:	nce 6. Total 1	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
concerning docume Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u>	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed:	nce     6. Total       7. Total          X	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.</u> Enclosed
concerning docume Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u>	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed: AMILTON LLP	nce     6. Total       7. Total          X	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.</u>
concerning docume Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u> Internal Address:	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed: AMILTON LLP	ince     6. Total i       7. Total i	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.</u> Enclosed
concerning docume Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u> Internal Address:	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed: AMILTON LLP	ince     6. Total i       7. Total i	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40. Enclosed uthorized to be charged to deposit account it account number:
concerning docume Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u> Internal Address:	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed: <u>AMILTON LLP</u> ) Fourteenth Street, N.W.	nce     6. Total i       7. Total i	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.</u> Enclosed uthorized to be charged to deposit account it account number:
concerning docume Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u> Internal Address: Street Address: <u>600</u>	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed: <u>AMILTON LLP</u> ) Fourteenth Street, N.W.	nce     6. Total i       7. Total i       X_ E       A       8. Depos       50-043	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.</u> inclosed uthorized to be charged to deposit account it account number: i6
<ul> <li>concerning docume</li> <li>Name: <u>PEPPER H.</u></li> <li>Internal Address:</li></ul>	s of party to whom corresponden ent should be mailed: <u>AMILTON LLP</u> ) Fourteenth Street, N.W. 	nce       6. Total i         7. Total i	number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.1</u> inclosed uthorized to be charged to deposit account it account number: i6

PATENT REEL: 012256 FRAME: 0326

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Andrian Kouznetsov, having an address of 4667 Gerona Way, Santa Barbara, CA 93110, and Anthony Jenkins, having an address of 3621 Constellation Road, Lompoc, CA 93436, respectively, ("Assignor") have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled: APPARATUS AND METHOD USING SMOKE AND/OR GAS SENSING IN COOKING DEVICES, executed by US on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and filed concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Edwards Systems Technology, Inc., having an address of 90 Fieldstone Court, Cheshire, CT, 06410, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119 and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of PEPPER HAMILTON LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document,

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for said invention to said Edwards Systems Technology, Inc., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date

Andrian Kouznetsov

111/01

Anthony Jenkins

Date

STATE OF Culifornia	)
COUNTY OF Santa Barbara	<u> </u>

YKE On this  $1/1^{+1}$  day of 30/2, 2001, before me personally appeared <u>Andrian Kouznetsev</u> and Anthony Jenkins  $4k \in$  to me known to be the persony named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that He-they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



(NOTE: Legalization is not required for recording, but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. 261). DC: #187896 v1 (407C011DOC)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Andrian Kouznetsov, having an address of 4667 Gerona Way, Santa Barbara, CA 93110, and Anthony Jenkins, having an address of 3621 Constellation Road, Lompoc, CA 93436, respectively, ("Assignor") have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled: APPARATUS AND METHOD USING SMOKE AND/OR GAS SENSING IN COOKING DEVICES, executed by US on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and filed concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Edwards Systems Technology, Inc., having an address of 90 Fieldstone Court, Cheshire, CT, 06410, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119 and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of PEPPER HAMILTON LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document,

AND Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for said invention to said Edwards Systems Technology, Inc., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

	Docket No. 121061.2100
07/11/2001	Suda J. Kaka
Date	Andrian Kouznetsov
Date	Anthony Jenkins
STATE OF ) SS	
COUNTY OF ) SS	
	re me personally appeared <u>Andrian Kouznetsov and Anthony Jenkins</u> who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that oses therein set forth.
SEAL Not	see a Hach d
SEAL NO	aty Fublic
My	commission expires
U.S.C. 261).	ccording, but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35
DC #187896 v1 (40ZC01!.DOC)	

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	)
$\mathbf{C}$ ) $0$ )	> SS.
County of Santa Barbarg	
$On \mathcal{T}(u), (1, 200)$ before me	Ann McGula Wotary Public, Name and Title of Officer (e/g., "Jane Doe. Notary Public")
personally appeared Andrian Kor	uznetsov
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	evidence
	to be the person( <b>s</b> ) whose name( <b>s</b> ) is/ <del>are</del>
	subscribed to the within instrument and
	acknowledged to me that he/ <del>she/the</del> y executed
	the same in his/ <del>her/their</del> authorized
	capacity( <del>ies)</del> , and that by his/ <del>her/their</del>
00000000000000000000000000000000000000	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
ANNE MC GUIRE 8 Commission # 1285794	the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
Notary Public - California	acted, executed the instrument.
Santa Barbara County My Comm Exp. NOV. 30, 2004	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Um Mm
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	Iaw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal	and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Fax pages	1 & 5 of assign ment
Title or Type of Document: <b>FAX pasas</b>	
Desument Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Signer's Name:	OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Individual     Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
D Partner — D Limited D General	
Attorney in Fact	
Trustoo	
Guardian or Conservator  Other:	

**RECORDED: 10/15/2001**